

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG OMMEN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC., and
DAN WATKINS, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SPECIAL
DEPUTY LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MILLIMAN, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Iowa**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS J. SCHMIDT
KIRSTEN A. BYRD
MICHAEL T. RAUPP
Counsel of Record
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main St., Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 983-8000
michael.raupp
@huschblackwell.com
Counsel for Petitioners

August 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual And Procedural Background.....	4
B. The Decision Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Iowa Supreme Court’s Decision Violates The Federal Arbitration Act And This Court’s “Equal Footing” Precedents, And, In Doing So, Exacerbates A Conflict With State Courts Appropriately Preserving Generally Applicable Contract Defenses.	11
II. State Supreme Courts And Federal Circuit Courts Are Divided On Whether McCarran-Ferguson Exempts Insurance Liquidation Statutes From FAA Preemption.....	19
III. The Questions Presented Are Extremely Important And Warrant This Court’s Review Now.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, *Ommen v. Ringlee*,
No. 18-0335 (Apr. 3, 2020) App.1a

Appendix B

Order Denying Milliman, Inc. et al.'s
Motion to Compel Arbitration,
Ommen v. Milliman, Inc.,
No. LACL 138070 (Feb. 6, 2018)..... App.57a

Appendix C

Relevant Statutory Provisions App.65a
9 U.S.C. § 2 App.65a
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)..... App.65a
Iowa Code Ann. § 507C.1 App.66a
Iowa Code Ann. § 507C.21 App.67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	7, 12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	12
<i>Atkins v. CGI Techs & Sols, Inc.</i> , 724 F. App'x 383 (6th Cir. 2018).....	24, 26
<i>Berent v. CMH Homes, Inc.</i> , 466 S.W.3d 740, 748-58 (Tenn. 2015).....	18
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	12
<i>Cain v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 156 A.3d 807 (Md. 2017)	18
<i>Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donelon v. Shilling</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2020 WL 2306075 (La. Apr. 27, 2020)	10, 20, 26, 28
<i>EEOC. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	12
<i>Ernst & Young, LLP v. Clark</i> , 323 S.W.3d 682 (Ky. 2010).....	21, 25

<i>GGNSC Holdings, LLC v. Lamb ex rel. Williams,</i> 487 S.W.3d 348 (Ark. 2016)	16
<i>Hales v. ProEquities, Inc.,</i> 885 So. 2d 100 (Ala. 2003)	18
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,</i> 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	20
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	1, 11, 12
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)	17
<i>Milliman, Inc. v. Roof,</i> 353 F. Supp. 3d 588 (E.D. Ky. 2018)	11, 25
<i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.,</i> 137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016)	17
<i>Munich Am. Reinsurance Co. v. Crawford,</i> 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998)	21, 22, 26
<i>Norfolk and W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n,</i> 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	15, 22
<i>Perry Homes v. Cull,</i> 258 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2008)	17
<i>Perry v. Thomas,</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	11
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	i, 1, 12, 18
<i>State ex rel Richardson v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for Cty. of Clark,</i> 454 P.3d 1260, 2019 WL 7019006 (Nev. Dec. 19, 2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State ex rel. U-Haul Co. of W. Va. v. Zakaib</i> , 752 S.E.2d 586 (W. Va. 2013)	18
<i>Stephens v. Am. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Suter v. Munich Reinsurance Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000)	23, 24, 27
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	26, 27
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	12
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	3, 12

Statutory Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 18042	4
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 507C.21	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code Ann §§ 507C.1	4, 23, 27

Additional Authorities

Health CO-OP, <i>National Association of Insurance Commissioners</i> (Feb. 12, 2020), <a href="https://content.naic.org/cipr_topics/topi
c_health_co_op.htm">https://content.naic.org/cipr_topics/topi c_health_co_op.htm	28, 29
